
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Request to amend the Forest Conservation Plan for the Montgomery Knolls Elementary School at 

807 Daleview Drive, Silver Spring by: 

1. Removing approximately 0.08 acres (3,485 square feet) of Category I Conservation

Easement for the construction of stormwater drainage lines associated with the

proposed bioretention facilities.

2. Impact the critical root zones of 10-specimen trees.

Summary 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

MCPB 
Item No.  7A 
Date:  7-11-19 

Montgomery Knolls Elementary School, Forest Conservation Plan Amendment, MR2009743 

▪ Amendment to an existing Forest
Conservation Plan associated with
Montgomery Knolls Elementary School;

▪ Located at 807 Daleview Drive, Silver Spring,
Maryland;

▪ 10.33-acre site zoned R-60 in the East Silver
Spring Master Plan (2000) area;

▪ Applicant: Montgomery County Public
Schools;

▪ Acceptance Date: March 27, 2019.

Description Completed: 6/27/19 

Tina Schneider, Area 1 Division, Tina.schneider@montgomeryplanning.org, 301.495.2101 

Mark Pfefferle, Interim Chief, Area 1 Division, Mark.pfefferle@montgomeryplanning.org, 

301.495.4730 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS 
Staff recommends approval of the amendment to Forest Conservation Plan MR2009743 with the 
conditions listed below:  

1. Within 60 days of the mailing date of the Planning Board resolution approving the Amendment,

the property owners must submit an executed Certificate of Compliance to the Planning

Department that provides 0.16 acres of mitigation credit for the removal of 0.08 acres of

Category I Conservation Easement.

2. Within 7 days of the Planning Department’s approval of the Certificate of Compliance, the

Certificate of Compliance must be recorded in the Montgomery County Land Records.

3. Within 100 days of the mailing date of the Planning Board’s resolution approving the

amendment, the property owners must submit a Deed of Release, in a form approved by the M-

NCPPC Office of the General Counsel, for the release of 0.08 acres of conservation easement.

4. The Applicant must comply with all tree protection and tree save measures shown on the

approved Final Forest Conservation Plan. Tree save measures not specified on the approved Final

Forest Conservation Plan may be required by the M-NCPPC forest conservation inspector.

5. The Final Sediment Control Plan must depict the limits of disturbance (LOD) identical to the LOD

on the approved Final Forest Conservation Plan.

SITE DESCRIPTION   

Montgomery Knolls Elementary School is situated on a 10.33-acre property located at 807 
Daleview Drive, Silver Spring, Maryland (Exhibit 1). The site is bounded to the east by Northwest 
Branch Stream Valley Park owned by the Maryland National Capital Park and Planning 
Commission. To the south and west by R-60 residential development, and to the north by 
Daleview Drive. The site contains an existing school, associated parking lots, athletic fields, play 
areas, and a contiguous forest connecting to Northwest Branch Stream Valley Park.  

There is a tree-lined boarder along the eastern and western sides of the property. A few trees 
are scattered throughout the present parking lot.  Most of the property runoff flows into 
Northwest Branch Park and its associated tributaries.   The site is located in the Anacostia River 
watershed with a Use I Water Category.  

The site contains a 2.53-acre Category I Conservation Easement along the southeastern, south, 
and southwestern portion of the site.  
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Background 

A Forest Conservation Plan (MR2009743) was originally approved on February 12, 2010 
(Attachment 1) and was associated with a previously expansion for the school reviewed by the 
Planning Board in 2009.  The forest conservation plan included the removal of 0.79 acres of 
forest, the preservation of 1.45 acres of forest, 1.08 acres of onsite forest planting, and 0.20 
acres of credit for on-site landscaping.  The preserved forest and onsite forest plantings were 
then put into a 2.53-acre Category I Conservation Easement (Exhibit 2) and was recorded on 
August 17, 2010 (Attachment 2). 

Proposed Project and Amendment 

On March 27, 2019 Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) submitted a mandatory referral 
for renovations to the existing bus loop, a new student drop off, additional parking, new 
playgrounds, and necessary stormwater management facilities. The renovations will impact the 
critical root zones of 10-specimen trees along the southwestern property line and requires the 
removal of 0.08 acres of the existing 2.53-acre Category 1 Conservation Easement for the 
construction of an outfall associated with the stormwater management systems. The total 
easement reductions will be 0.08 acres. The remaining Category I Conservation Easement will be 
2.45 acres.  An amended Forest Conservation Plan has been submitted (Attachment 3) with the 
changes indicated above. 

Forest Conservation Variance 

Section 22A-21 Variance of Forest Conservation Law provides criteria that identify certain 
individual trees as high priority for retention and protection. The law requires a variance to 
impact trees that: measure 30 inches or greater diameter at breast height (DBH); are part of a 
historic site or designated with a historic structure; are designated as national, State, or County 
champion trees; are at least 75 percent of the diameter of the current State champion tree of 
that species; or trees, shrubs, or plants that are designated as Federal or State rare, threatened, 
or endangered species. Any impact to these trees, including removal or disturbance within the 
tree’s critical root zone (CRZ), requires a variance. An applicant for a variance must provide 
certain written information in support of the required findings in accordance with Section 22A-
21 of the County Forest Conservation Law. 

Variance Request 

Pursuant to Section 22A-21 Variance provisions of the Montgomery County Forest Conservation 

Ordinance the Applicant submitted a variance request on May 31, 2019 (Attachment 4) for the 

impact to the critical root zones of 10 specimen trees: 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 13, 17, 20, 24 and 25. 

Unwarranted Hardship for Variance Tree Impacts 
Per Section 22A-21, a variance may only be granted if the Planning Board finds that leaving the 
requested trees in an undisturbed state will result in unwarranted hardship. The requested 
variance is necessary due to the construction needs of the proposed elementary school 
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expansion. The landscape grading will be minimized around the school to reduce impacts to the 
critical root zone of as many specimen trees as possible without inhibiting the project intentions. 
Leaving the requested trees in an undisturbed state would result in an unwarranted hardship 
because the applicant would not be able to expand the school and associated parking lot.   

Figure 1: Variance Tree Impacts 

Table 1: Variance Tree Table 

Tree Id 

# 

Species Size Condition Intent Critical Root Zone 

Impacts 

1 Black cherry 40 Good Impacts only 35% 

2 White mulberry 42 Good Impacts only 40% 

6 Yellow poplar 33 Good Impacts only 23% 

7 Yellow poplar 30 Good Impacts only 10% 

8 Black cherry 35 Good Impacts only 1% 

13 Red oak 37 Good Impacts only 31% 

17 Red oak 36” Good Impacts only 17% 

20 Yellow poplar 33” Good Impacts only 4% 
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24 American beech 35” Good Impacts only 2% 

25 White oak 33” Good Impacts only 12% 

Variance Findings - Based on the review of the variance request and the proposed amended 
Forest Conservation Plan, staff makes the following findings: 

1. Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be
denied to other applicants.

Granting this variance will not confer a special privilege on the Applicant as disturbance 
of the specimen trees is a result of the need to expand parking and driveway circulation 
improvements associated with the mandatory referral school expansion in 2019. The size 
and configuration of the lot, the location of the existing school, and parking lots preclude 
alternative site designs. The impacts to the critical root zones indicated above are based 
on the limit of disturbance shown on the plan.  However, it is possible that reductions to 
the critical root zones of specimen trees may occur in the field when the MNCPPC Forest 
Conservation inspector conducts the pre-construction field meeting.  

2. The need for the variance is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the
result of the actions by the applicant.

The requested variance is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of 
actions by the Applicant. The variance is necessary due to objectives of the project to 
meet the needs of a growing student population. The Applicant has designed the school 
to minimize tree impacts and forest clearing to the degree possible given the project 
intentions. 

3. The need for the variance is not based on a condition relating to land or building use,
either permitted or non-conforming, on a neighboring property.

The requested variance is a result of the impacts by the proposed layout of the school 
facility and not a result of land or building use on a neighboring property. The impact to 
the trees have been minimized and reflect the critical root zone disturbance necessary to 
construct the proposed building addition and associated upgrades to meet the needs of 
the intended student population. 

4. Granting the variance will not violate State water quality standards or cause
measurable degradation in water quality.

According the Stormwater Management Concept Report submitted by the applicant in 
April 2019, the “required environmental site design (ESD) volume of 17,438 cubic feet 
cannot be met due to the lack of space on site”. However, the applicant proposes the 
construction of (9) micro-bioretention facilities on site primarily along the south and west 
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side of the parking lots. Since there are no ESD facilities onsite presently, the proposed 
facilities should improve the quality of stormwater runoff and therefore the State water 
quality standards will not be violated.  In addition, the specimen trees are not be 
removed and will retain their capacity to slow and absorb runoff. 

County Arborist’s Recommendation on the Variance 
In accordance with Montgomery County Code Section 22A-21(c), the Planning Department is 
required to refer a copy of the variance request to the County Arborist in the Montgomery 
County Department of Environmental Protection for a recommendation prior to acting on the 
request. The County Arborist has not commented on this variance as of the date of this staff 
report.    

Variance Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the variance be granted. 

PLANNING BOARD REVIEW AUTHORITY 

The Planning Board has authority under the Forest Conservation Law (Chapter 22A of the 

Montgomery County Code) to review amendments to approved plans.  In addition, the Planning 

Board has directed Staff to bring all requests for modifications to conservation easements to be 

considered in a public forum before them.   

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

The Property Owner proposes to remove 0.08 acres of Category I Conservation Easement area 
from the Montgomery Knolls Elementary School located on 807 Daleview Drive, Silver Spring.  
The property owner will mitigate for the removal of the conservation easement offsite in a forest 
mitigation bank.  As a result, the property owner will need to acquire 0.16 acres of forest 
mitigation bank credits to mitigate for the onsite removal of the conservation easement.  The 
proposal is consistent with the Planning Board’s policy of requiring 2 square feet of offsite forest 
planting for every 1 square foot of conservation easement released and is consistent with the 
settlement agreement.   Staff recommends approval of the amendment to Forest Conservation 
Plan MR2009743 with the conditions identified on page 2 of this staff report. 

CONCLUSION 

Staff concludes that the proposed Amendment to the Forest Conservation Plan meets the 
requirements of Chapter 22A Forest Conservation Law. Staff recommends that the Planning 
Board approve the Amended Forest Conservation Plan and associated variance, with the above 
conditions. 
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Attachments 
1. Approved 2010 Forest Conservation Plan
2. Approved 2010 Forest Conservation Easement
3. Amended Forest Conservation Plan
4. Variance request



Attachment 1



Attachment 1



Attachment 1



Attachment 1



Mowrcounnv Couxrv PrerwINc DBpentlrBxt
THE \I,\RYI-\ND \.\TIONAL CAPIT,\L PARTi -\ND PI-\NNING CONI]\IISSION

February 12, 2010
Montgomery County Public Schools
c/o James Song
2096 Gaither Road
Rockville. MD 20850

Re: Final Forest Conservation Plan
Property Name: Montgomery Knolls Elementary School
Plan Number: MR2009743
Tract size/Zone: 10.34 acres/R60

Dear Mr. Song:
Based on the review by Environmental Planning staff of the Montgomery County Planning
Departrnent, the final forest conservation plan mentioned above is approved. The final
forest conservation plan consists of I .45-acres of forest saved, 0.79-acres of forest
removed, 0.20-acres credit for on-site landscaping. and I .O8-acres of forest planted on-site -

The plan is subject to the following conditions:
l. All areas of forest retention and planting will be covered by a Category I

conservation easement. Conservation easements to be recorded in the land
records. Agreements must be acceptable to M-NCPPC prior to recordation.
Inspections consistent with Section 1 10 of the Forest Conservation Regulation.
A two year maintenance and management agreement must be approved prior to
MNCPPC accepting any on-site planting. The maintenance and management
agreement must include invasive management control measures for the areas shown
ontheplan.

a. A copy of the maintenance and management agreement must be kept on-site
and given to MCPS maintenance staff to ensure compliance with conditions
of the forest conservation plan.

This letter rnust be attached to all reproduced copies of the approved final forest
conservation plan. Any changes from the approved final forest conservation may constitute
grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to re-evaluate the site for
additional or amended plantings. If there are any subsequent additions or modification
planned for this development, a separate amendment must be submitted to M-NCPPC for
review and approval prior to those changes occurring. If you have any questions tegarding
these actions, please feel free to contact Amy Lindsey at (301) 495-2189.

Environmental Plannins Division

CC: NortonLandDesign

8787 Georgra ,\venue, Silver Spring, Nlaryland 20910 Directot's Office: 301.495. 4500 Fa-x: 301.495.1310
www.MongtomeryP lanning.org
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May 31, 2019

Maryland National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC)

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re:    Montgomery Knolls Elementary School

                Request for Specimen Tree Variance 

        MR# -

        Norton# 18-038

Dear Intake Division, 

On behalf of the Montgomery County Public Schools and pursuant to Section 22A-21 Variance

provisions of the Montgomery County Forest Conservation Ordinance and recent revisions to the

State Forest Conservation Law enacted by S.B. 666, we are writing to request a variance(s) to allow

impacts to or the removal of the following trees identified on the approved Natural Resource

Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation for the above-named County construction project:

Project Description:

The existing Montgomery Knolls Elementary School is located at 807 Daleview Dr in Silver Spring,

Montgomery County, Maryland.  This is a 10.34-acre site that owned by the Montgomery County

Board of Education.  The site currently hosts the existing school, associated parking, athletic fields

and play areas.  The site is bordered by residential properties on North, West, and South.  The site

has vehicle access from Daleview Dr.  

Proposed construction consists of a new building addition, new play surfaces, improved pedestrian

& vehicle circulation, parking, stormwater management and updates for ADA accessibility.    

Requirements for Justification of Variance:

Section 22A-21(b) Application requirements states that the applicant must:

(1) Describe the special conditions peculiar to the property which would cause the

unwarranted hardship;

(2) Describe how enforcement of these rules will deprive the landowner of rights commonly

enjoyed by others in similar areas;

Attachment 4



(3) Verify that State water quality standards will not be violated or that a measurable

degradation in water quality will not occur as a result of the granting of the variance; and

(4) Provide any other information appropriate to support the request.

Justification of Variance:

(1) Describe the special conditions peculiar to the property which would cause the

unwarranted hardship;

Response:  As part of the program, the task is to provide the community with an updated

safe access to school facility to separate parent & bus drop off. 

This work will require disturbance of the root zones of a total of ten (10) specimen trees.  

None of the ten (10) impacted trees will be required to be removed. 

If MCPS is not allowed to impact the trees, the school will not be able to be updated due

to the close proximity of specimen trees to the school parking, amenities and stormwater

facilities.  As such, this would cause an unwarranted hardship to the community that it

serves.

(2) Describe how enforcement of these rules will deprive the landowner of rights commonly

enjoyed by others in similar areas;

Response:  If the County were required to keep all improvements outside the root zones

of the specimen trees, the building, safe access drive aisles, and parking would fail to be

rebuilt due to the close proximity of specimen trees.

(3) Verify that State water quality standards will not be violated or that a measurable

 degradation in water quality will not occur as a result of the granting of the variance;

Response:  Tree removals have been minimized by compact design of the layout ensuring

the preservation of as many specimen trees as possible.  In addition, this property will be

developed in accordance with the latest Maryland Department of the Environment

criteria for stormwater management.  This includes Environmental Site Design to provide

for protecting the natural resources to the Maximum Extent Practicable. This includes

limiting the impervious areas and providing on-site stormwater management systems. A

Stormwater Management Concept is currently under review by the Montgomery County

Department of Permitting Services to ensure that this criterion is enforced.  Additional

improvements to the property include control of erosion and outfall stabilization.

Therefore, the proposed activity will not degrade the water quality of the downstream

areas and will not result in measurable degradation in water quality.  
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(4)     Provide any other information appropriate to support the request.

Response:  Presently there is previously approved existing category 1 conservation

easement along the east portion of the property that will be retained. Additional canopy

planting will serve to create greater ecological quality while establishing further buffering

of adjacent land uses (residential).  

As further basis for its variance request, the applicant can demonstrate that it meets the Section

22A-21(d) Minimum criteria, which states that a variance must not be granted if granting the

request:

(1) Will confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other applicants;

Response:  The school addition is in conformance with the County’s General plan.  As

such, this is not a special privilege to be conferred on the applicant.

(2) Is based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of the actions by the applicant;

Response:  Montgomery County Public Schools has taken no actions leading to the

conditions or circumstances that are the subject of this variance request. 

(3) Arises from a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or

 nonconforming, on a neighboring property; or

Response:  The surrounding land uses (residences) do not have any inherent

characteristics or conditions that have created or contributed to this particular need for a

variance.

(4) Will violate State water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water quality.

Response:  Granting this variance request will not violate State water quality standards or

cause measurable degradation in water quality.

*Contractor to work with inspector in the field to adjust LOD in the critical rootzone area of 

offsite specimen trees to save. If trees show signs of decline or are in poor condition at the time of

the pre-construction meeting. Owner will reach out to neighbors for removal of trees.
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Conclusion: 

For the above reasons, the applicant respectfully requests that the Planning Board APPROVE its

request for a variance from the provisions of Section 22A of the Montgomery County Forest

Conservation Ordinance, and thereby, GRANTS permission to impact/remove the specimen trees in

order to allow the construction of this vital project. 

The recommendations in this report are based on tree conditions noted at the time the NRI/FSD

field work was conducted.  Tree condition can be influenced by many environmental factors, such

as wind, ice and heavy snow, drought conditions, heavy rainfall, rapid or prolonged freezing

temperatures, and insect/disease infestation. Therefore, tree conditions are subject to change

without notice.

The site plans and plotting of tree locations were furnished for the purpose of creating a detailed

Tree Protection Plan.  All information is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and

experience.  All conclusions are based on professional opinion and were not influenced by any other

party.

Sincerely,

Michael Norton
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